
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Thursday, 24 October 2024 at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
Board Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 24 October 2024 at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

4 other members appointed by the Council 
5 members appointed by the Minister for Planning 

Quorum 6 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Allison Bretones 

Ashley Halliday 

Justyna Jochym 

Stephanie Johnston 

Mitzi Nam 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape 

Craig Wilkins 

Ben Willsmore 

Proxy Board Members Professor Emeritus Damien Mugavin (for Stephanie Johnston) 

Councillor Henry Davis (for Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape) 

Dennis Rigney (for Mitzi Nam) 

 
 
 Agenda  

 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Opening 

 

  

 
 1.1   Acknowledgement of Country  

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Board member presiding will state: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on 
traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect 
to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, 
beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing 
importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other 
First Nations who are present today.’ 

 

  

 
 1.2   Apologies  

Board Members -  Ben Willsmore 

    Stephanie Johnston 

 

  

 
 1.3   Confirmation of Minutes  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority held on 26 September 2024 be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

 

 4 - 8 

 



2.   Conflict of Interest 
 

  

 
3.   Presiding Member Report (verbal) 

 

  

 
4.   Deputations 

 

  

 
5.    Items for Board Discussion 

Nil 
 

  

 
6.   Items for Board Decision 

 

  

 
 6.1   Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 for Finalisation 

 

 9 - 201 

 
 6.2   Kadaltilla's Submission to the Draft Festival Plaza Code Amendment for 

Endorsement 

 

 202 - 211 

 
 6.3   Kadaltilla's Submission to the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (the GARP) for 

Endorsement 

 

 212 - 224 

 
7.    Items for Noting 

Nil 
 

  

 
8.   Other Business 

 

  

 
9.   Meeting Close 

 

  

 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 26 September 2024  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday, 26 September 2024 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1.3



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 26 September 2024  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 26 September 2024, at 4.30 pm 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Present:  
Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Allison Bretones 

Justyna Jochym 

Stephanie Johnston 

Mitzi Nam 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape 

Craig Wilkins 

Ben Willsmore 

 
 
1 Welcome and Opening 
 
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker stated: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.  

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

  
1.2 Apologies 
 Presiding Member - The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Board Member - Ashley Halliday 
  

1.3 Confirmation of Minutes 
 Board Decision 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape, 
Seconded by Ben Willsmore - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
22 August 2024 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
 
2 Conflict of Interest 
 Item 6.4 – The Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (the Plan) Consultation: 

• Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker 
• Stephanie Johnston. 

 
 
3 Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
 Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker provided a verbal report in relation to: 

• The Glenside Urban Corridor (Living) Code Amendment. 
• Kadaltilla’s new Facebook and LinkedIn accounts being live since early September. 
• Community Forums being held on 3 and 9 October 2024. 

Page 5



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 26 September 2024  

 
 
4 Deputations 
 Nil 
 
5 Items for Board Discussion 
 
5.1 Department for Infrastructure and Transport - Tram Grade Separation Projects 
 City of Adelaide, Chief Executive Officer Michael Sedgman, addressed the Board to: 

• Advise that Item 5.1 was withdrawn from the Agenda at the request of the Department for 
Infrastructure and Transport because options for activities proposed at the South Terrace site 
were currently being reviewed and as a consequence the presentation proposed was not current. 

• Indicate an undertaking has been given by the Department for Infrastructure and Transport that 
as they reassess options they will seek a further attendance at a Kadaltilla Board meeting to 
discuss the project. 

  
6.4 The Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (the Plan) Consultation 
 Leave of the meeting was granted to bring Item 6.4 forward on the agenda. 

Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker declared a General Conflic
[...]
ter - Alison Ackland, Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Advisor 

Precis of Item 

Opportunity to workshop the community consultation responses and ascertain views and feedback on the 
recommendations and proposed amendments to the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 
(APLMS) – Towards 2036. 

During discussion Craig Wilkins entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.12pm. 

Page 6

https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/about-adelaide/our-sustainable-city/biodiversity/biodiversity-in-adelaide/


 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 26 September 2024  

  
6 Items for Board Decision 
 
6.1 Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 - Consultation Engagement 

Report 
 Board Decision 

Moved by Allison Bretones, 
Seconded by Craig Wilkins - 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 Consultation 
Engagement Report as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) held on 26 September 2024. 

2. Notes the final Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 is proposed to be 
presented to Kadaltilla on 24 October 2024. 

Carried 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape left the Colonel Light Room at 5.31pm. 

  
6.2 Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy 
 Board Decision to advise City of Adelaide 

Discussion ensued 

It was then - 

Moved by Stephanie Johnston, 
Seconded by Ben Willsmore - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the summary presentation of the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and 
Recreation) Policy as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 26 September 2024. 

2. Provides the Administration with feedback on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings 
(Sport and Recreation) Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting 
of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 26 September 2024, as part of the 
public consultation process.  

3. Authorises Administration to finalise the Board’s submission to the public consultation on the Draft 
Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy outside of session.  

4. Notes that the Board’s submission will be shared with the Board via the portal and included in the 
public consultation summary presented to the City Community Services and Culture Committee on 
5 November 2024. 

Carried 
 
The Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker sought leave of the meeting to adjourn the meeting for 5 
minutes and leave was granted at 5:56 pm. The meeting resumed at 6:02 pm with the following Board 
members present: 

Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker 
Allison Bretones 
Justyna Jochym 
Stephanie Johnston 
Mitzi Nam 
Craig Wilkins 
Ben Willsmore. 

 
 
 
  

Page 7



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 26 September 2024  

6.3 Draft Festival Plaza Code Amendment Consultation 
 Board Decision 

The Board noted that Stephanie Johnston had absented herself from State Planning Commission 
discussion on the Festival Plaza Code Amendment due to her role with the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Justyna Jochym, 
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Authorises administration to draft a submission on the draft Festival Plaza Code Amendment 
incorporating the feedback from the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Board Members, to be 
presented for decision at the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Board Meeting on 
24 October 2024. 

Carried 

  
7 Items for Noting 
 
7.1 Kadaltilla Strategic Plan Annual Review of Progress 23/24 
 Board Decision to advise City of Adelaide 

Moved by Craig Wilkins, 
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the progress updates provided for financial year 2023/24 of the Kadaltilla 2023-2028 Strategic 
Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 26 September 2024. 

Carried 
  

8 Other Business 
 Discussion ensued: 

• In relation to quorum, its legislative provision and the formula used to determine. 
• With a verbal update sought and provided by Administration on the consultation on the Light 

Square Masterplan. 
• Acknowledging and congratulating the City of Adelaide on the Good Design Award Gold Winner 

accolade for exceptional design and innovation presented to the City of Adelaide for the City Plan 
– Adelaide 2036: A Place-Based Blueprint for Growth at the Australian Good Design Awards 
2024. 

 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.26 pm 

 

Elinor Walker 
Deputy Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Documents Attached: 

Nil 

 

Page 8



 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

 
 

Thursday, 24 October 2024 
Board Meeting 

Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy - Towards 2036 for Finalisation 
 
Public 

Author: Sarah Gilmour, 
Associate Director Park 
Lands, Policy & Sustainability 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to finalise the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 (APLMS) 
(Attachment A) pursuant to Part 4, Division 1, Section (18)(7) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) (the Act), 
which states: 

The Authority must then prepare a report on the matter (incorporating the proposal, as finalised by the 
Authority) and furnish copies of the report to— 

(a) the Minister; and 

(b) the Adelaide City Council. 

The APLMS is prepared and maintained by Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla).  Kadaltilla must 
undertake a comprehensive review of the APLMS at least once in every five years. The APLMS 2015-2025 was 
completed and adopted by the Minister and the City of Adelaide on 7 August 2017. 

On 22 February 2024, Kadaltilla proposed to vary the management strategy through substitution with the APLMS in 
accordance with Section 18(4) and Section 18(12) of the Act.  

The review is being undertaken on behalf of Kadaltilla by the City of Adelaide (CoA) with support from the Office for 
Design and Architecture SA (ODASA) and Project Steering Committee which includes members from City of 
Adelaide, adjoining councils, Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC), Department of Environment and Water 
(DEW) and Green Adelaide. 

The proposal was referred to the Minister for Planning in February 2024, and the City of Adelaide, State authorities 
and adjoining councils with a direct interest in the proposal in March 2024. 

On 23 May 2024, Kadaltilla endorsed the draft APLMS - Towards 2036 for the purposes of undertaking public 
consultation (Link 1). Public consultation took place from 17 June to 9 August 2024. A public hearing was held at 
the meeting on 25 July 2024. A workshop (Link 2) update and detailed Consultation Engagement Report (Link 3) 
on the public consultation were presented to Kadaltilla at its meeting on 26 September 2024.  

Following public consultation, the Authority has on the basis of consultation undertaken and submission received, 
amended the APLMS. A summary table outlining changes made in response to community consultation is provided 
in Link 4 . 

This report seeks Kadaltilla’s approval to furnish a report on the matter (Attachment B), incorporating the proposal 
to vary the APLMS, to the Minister and the City of Adelaide in accordance with Section 18(7) of the Act. 

Pending decision by Kadaltilla, the next steps include a report to Council on 12 November 2024 seeking adoption 
of the APLMS with or without amendment and a report to the Minister for Planning in late 2024 seeking adoption of 
the draft APLMS with or without amendment.  

Finalisation of the draft APLMS is anticipated to occur in early 2025, including the legislated parliamentary 
processes and publication. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s19225/Consultation%20Approval%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Management%20Strategy%20APLMS.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s21746/Draft%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Management%20Strategy%20-%20Towards%202036%20-%20Consultation%20Summary%20Workshop.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s22492/Attachment%20B%20for%20Draft%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20Management%20Strategy%20-%20Towards%202036%20-%20Consultation%20Engagem.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Kadaltilla_24_October_2024_Item_6.1_Link_4.pdf


 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

Recommendation 
THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES THE STATE GOVERNMENT AND 
COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes that the Authority has completed the relevant steps pursuant to Part 4, Division 1, Section (18) of the 
Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) to vary through substitution the Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy. 

2. Approves the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

3. Notes that the Authority has prepared a report on the matter incorporating the proposal as finalised by the 
Authority pursuant to Part 4, Division 1, Section (18)(7) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA), as 
contained in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

4. Approves the report on the matter incorporating the proposal as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
24 October 2024 and furnish copies of the report to the Minister and the City of Adelaide. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor or typographical amendments to the 
documents contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024 for the purposes of 
finalising the documents. 

 

   

Page 10



 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

Implications  
 

Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  
The review will result in the substitution of the Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy (APLMS) 2015-2025 with the APLMS – Towards 2036, which includes 
consideration of contemporary context, celebration of completed work, and identification 
of new major projects. 

2023-2028  
Strategic Plan 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic Plan  
Strategic Plan Alignment – Expert Advice 
Function as the peak advisory body for policy, development, heritage, and management 
of the Park Lands based on sound data and evidence. 

City of Adelaide 
Strategies 

The APLMS – Towards 2036 is consistent with the Community Land Management Plan 
for the Adelaide Park Lands in accordance with Section 19(1) of the Act. 

Policy 

Section 18(12) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 allows Kadaltilla to vary the 
management strategy by substituting a new management strategy. 

Given the 
[...]
e years. Pending decision on the APLMS – Towards 2036 in 2024/25, 
the next review would be due in 2029/30. 

Ongoing Costs (eg 
maintenance cost) Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources 

The APLMS – Towards 2036 introduces new content relevant to the planning of, and 
investment in, the Adelaide Park Lands, including consideration of funding and 
investment pathways. 

 

  

Page 12



 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

Discussion 
Background 

1. At its meeting on 23 May 2024, Kadaltilla endorsed the draft APLMS - Towards 2036 being released for the 
purposes of public consultation: 

Endorses the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036 as contained in 
Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
on 23 May 2024, for the purposes of community consultation. 

2. Public consultation was undertaken from 17 June 2024 to 9 August 2024.  

3. The public consultation invited the community and key stakeholders from previous engagements to provide 
feedback on the draft APLMS – Towards 2036. Participants were able to share their input through various 
channels, including responding to survey questions, submitting written feedback, or attending engagement 
sessions and public hearings to provide their views in person. 

4. In addition to the formal consultation and submissions, there has been regular and ongoing engagement with 
adjoining councils, State Government agencies and the Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation (KYAC) 
through regular monthly meetings of the Project Steering Committee. 

5. The engagement process received strong positive feedback on the draft APLMS - Towards 2036. 
Respondents expressed support for the document, affirming its direction and content. While the overall 
reception was favourable, amendments were suggested, reflecting a collaborative approach to refining the 
strategy. 

6. During
[...]
au/about-council/your-council/governance-structure/kadaltilla-park-lands-authority/


 

 6 
 

Section of Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) 
Part 4 – Management of Adelaide Park Lands 
Division 1 – Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy 
Section 18 – Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy 

Actions taken - decisions 

(13) The Authority must prepare the management 
strategy within 2 years after the commencement of 
this section. 

Not applicable to the current process 

(14) The Authority must undertake a 
comprehensive review of the management 
strategy at least once in every 5 years. 

The APLMS 2015-2025 was completed and 
approved by the Minister in 2018. The five year 
comprehensive review of the APLMS 2015-2025 
commenced in 2022. 

 
 
 

Page 201



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 24 October 2024 

 
 

Thursday, 24 October 2024 
Board Meeting 
 

Kadaltilla's Submission to the Draft 
Festival Plaza Code Amendment for 
Endorsement 
 

Author: Sarah Gilmour, 
Associate Director Park 
Lands, Policy & Sustainability 

Public 
 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a submission to the State Government’s consultation on the draft 
Festival Plaza Code Amendment (the draft Code Amendment) (Attachment A). 

On 12 September 2024, the Department for Housing and Urban Development wrote to Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) advising that the draft Code Amendment had been released for public consultation from 
12 September to 24 October 2024. The Code Amendment came into interim effect on 12 September 2024. 

The draft Code Amendment with supporting information is available on the State Government’s website as part of 
the consultation (Link 1). 

Kadaltilla Board Members were invited to attend one of the key stakeholder information sessions on the draft Code 
Amendment held by the State Government on 26 September 2024 and 15 October 2024. 

A report on the draft Code Amendment was presented to Kadaltilla at its meeting held on 26 September 2024  
(Link 2). Key matters to be submitted to the consultation are set out in this report under the following 
considerations: 

• Alignment with the Principles of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) (APL Act) and the Adelaide Park 
Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) 

• Protection of the National Heritage Values and referral under the Environment Protection, Biodiversity 
Conservation Act 1999 (Commonwealth) (the EPBC Act) 

• Achievement of the principles of good planning as set out in the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 
2016 (SA) (the PDI Act) and State Planning Policies (SPP), including SPP 1 – Integrated Planning, SPP 2 – 
Design Quality, and SPP 7 – Cultural Heritage. 

 

 

Recommendation 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES THE STATE GOVERNMENT AND 
COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority’s draft submission on the draft Festival Plaza 
Code as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make any minor editorial and formatting changes 
as required to finalise the submission as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

 

 

 

Page 202

Agenda Item 6.2

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s21933/Attachment%20B%20for%20Draft%20Festival%20Plaza%20Code%20Amendment%20Consultation.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s21931/Draft%20Festival%20Plaza%20Code%20Amendment%20Consultation.pdf


 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 24 October 2024 

Implications  
Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park 
[...]
adaltilla’s consideration as part of its submission: 

• Consult with Kadaltilla and the City of Adelaide on any changes to governance or funding of the Adelaide 
Park Lands. 

Page 212

Agenda Item 6.3



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 24 October 2024 

Recommendation 
THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES THE STATE GOVERNMENT AND 
COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority’s draft submission on the Greater Adelaide 
Regional Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make any minor editorial and formatting changes 
as required to finalise the submission as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 213



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 24 October 2024 

Implications  
Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  
The draft GARP includes future directions for managing the Greater Adelaide open 
space system and is directly relevant to the review of the Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy. 

2023-2028  
Strategic Plan 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic Plan  
Strategic Plan Alignment – Expert Advice 
4.1 Provide advice on plans, projects, and policies for the Adelaide Park Lands  
4.2 Engage with City of Adelaide and State Government including input into State 
Government initiatives 

City of Adelaide 
Strategies 

The draft GARP has a relationship with the City of Adelaide’s Strategic Plan 2024 - 
2028 and the City Plan – Adelaide 2036. 

Policy 

Regional plans are an i
[...]
	6.2 Kadaltilla's Submission to the Draft Festival Plaza Code Amendment for Endorsement
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Links
	Attachments
	Attachment A for Kadaltilla's Submission to the Draft Festival Plaza Code Amendment for Endorsement
	Acknowledgement of Country
	Introduction
	1.	Alignment with the APL Act and APLMS
	2.	Protection of the National Heritage Values and referral under the EPBC Act
	3.	Alignment of the principles of good planning and SPPs

	Conclusion


	6.3 Kadaltilla's Submission to the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (the GARP) for Endorsement
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Background and Supporting Documents
	Attachments
	Attachment A for Kadaltilla's Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (the Plan) Submission
	Acknowledgement of Country
	Introduction
	1.	Protection of the Adelaide Park Lands: A Consistent and Strengthened Commitment
	2.	Governance and Funding Models for Regional Open Space
	3.	Clarify State Significant Infill Areas and Adelaide Park Lands Boundaries
	4.	Championing Biodiversity and Climate Resilience
	5.	Prioritise Design-Led Responses: Shaping Sustainable Urban Growth
	6.	Support World Heritage Listing and Heritage Places
	7.	Ancillary and Typographical Errors
	8.	Conclusion








Minutes of the meeting


 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 24 October 2024  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
Thursday, 24 October 2024 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 24 October 2024  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 24 October 2024, at 4.30 pm 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Board Members Allison Bretones 

Ashley Halliday 

Justyna Jochym 

Mitzi Nam 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape 

Craig Wilkins 

 
 
1 Welcome and Opening 
 
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Presiding Member, the Lord Mayor stated: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.  

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’  

  
1.2 Apologies 
 Board Members - Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker 

Stephanie Johnston 
Ben Willsmore 

  
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes 
 Board Decision 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape, 
Seconded by Justyna Jochym - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
26 September 2024 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
  

2 Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 
 
3 Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
 The Presiding Member provided a verbal report indicating: 

• Kadaltilla had no feedback to offer on the Glenside Urban Corridor (Living) Code Amendment. 

• Correspondence had been sent in October to Minister Champion, sharing the Kadaltilla 2023/24 
Annual Report, the 2023/24 Strategic Plan Annual Review of Progress, and an update on the 
outcomes from the September Kadaltilla Board Meeting. 

• The Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy will be provided to 
Board Members for review. 

 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 24 October 2024  

4 Deputations 
 Nil 
 
5 Items for Board Discussion 
 Nil 
 
6 Items for Board Decision 
 
6.1 Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 for Finalisation 
 Board Decision to advise City of Adelaide and State Government 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Craig Wilkins, 
Seconded by Justyna Jochym - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES THE STATE 
GOVERNMENT AND COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes that the Authority has completed the relevant steps pursuant to Part 4, Division 1, Section 
(18) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA) to vary through substitution the Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy. 

2. Approves the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 as contained 
in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

3. Notes that the Authority has prepared a report on the matter incorporating the proposal as finalised 
by the Authority pursuant to Part 4, Division 1, Section (18)(7) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 
(SA), as contained in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

4. Approves the report on the matter incorporating the proposal as contained in Attachment B to 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority held on 24 October 2024 and furnish copies of the report to the Minister and the City of 
Adelaide. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor or typographical amendments to 
the documents contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024 for 
the purposes of finalising the documents. 

Discussion ensued during which the Board acknowledged the attendance in the public gallery of Brad 
McCormack, Senior Planning & Design Officer from the Office for Design and Architecture SA (ODASA) 
the State Government representative on the APLMS project. 

The motion was then put and carried 
  

6.2 Kadaltilla's Submission to the Draft Festival Plaza Code Amendment for Endorsement 
 Board Decision to advise the City of Adelaide and State Government 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES THE STATE 
GOVERNMENT AND COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority’s draft submission on the draft Festival 
Plaza Code as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board 
of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 24 October 2024  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make any minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to finalise the submission as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
24 October 2024. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 

  
6.3 Kadaltilla's Submission to the Greater Adelaide Regional Plan (the GARP) for Endorsement 
 Board Decision to advise the City of Adelaide and State Government 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Ashley Halliday, 
Seconded by Allison Bretones – 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES THE STATE 
GOVERNMENT AND COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority’s draft submission on the Greater Adelaide 
Regional Plan as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board 
of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 October 2024. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make any minor editorial and formatting 
changes as required to finalise the submission as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.3 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Board of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
24 October 2024. 

Carried 
  

7 Items for Noting 
 Nil 
 
8 Other Business 
 Discussion ensued during which: 

• The Board noted that Mitzi Nam had been reappointed to KYAC. 
• Mitzi Nam entered the Board meeting at 4.46pm. 
• The Board congratulated Mitzi Nam on her reappointment as a Member of KYAC. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 4.46 pm 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


